STATE COASTAL MANAGEMENT PROGRAM MANAGER AND
FEDERAL CONSISTENCY CONTACTS
Coastal Zone Management Act (CZMA) | Office for Coastal Management | NOAA

October 22, 2020

Official CZMA federal consistency correspondence, federal agency consistency determinations, applicant consistency
certifications, etc., should be addressed to the program manager and copied to the federal consistency contact.

STATE

PROGRAM MANAGER

FEDERAL CONSISTENCY CONTACT

ALABAMA

http://www.adem.state
.al.us/programs/coastal
/default.cnt

Mr. Will Underwood

Coastal Section Administrator
State Lands Division, ADCNR
31115 5 Rivers Blvd.

Spanish Fort, AL 36527
251-621-1216; Fax 251-621-1331
will.underwood@dcnr.alabama.gov

Mr. J. Scott Brown, Chief

Mobile Field Office

Department of Environmental Management
2204 Perimeter Road

Mobile, Alabama 36615

251-450-3400; Fax 251-479-2593
jsb@adem.alabama.gov

ALASKA As of July 1, 2011, Alaska no longer has a federally approved coastal management program and federal
consistency does not apply to Alaska. Contact NOAA’s Office for Coastal Management for additional
information.

AMERICAN Ms. Sandra Fuimaono Lutu Mr. Aukusotino Mao
SAMOA American Samoa Department of Commerce American Samoa Department of Commerce
http://doc.as.qov/resou | Executive Office Building 2nd Floor Executive Office Building 2nd Floor
rce- Pago Pago, American Samoa 96799 Pago Pago, American Samoa 96799
management/ascmp/ | 684-633-5175 684-633-5175
sandra.lutu@doc.as tino.mao@doc.as
CALIFORNIA Ms. Michelle Jesperson Mr. Larry Simon
https://www.coastal.ca | Federal Programs Manager Federal Consistency Manager
.gov/ California Coastal Commission California Coastal Commission
45 Fremont Street, Suite 2000 45 Fremont Street, Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94105-2219 San Francisco, CA 94105-2219
415-904-5297; Fax: 415-904-5400 415-904-5288; Fax: 415-904-5400
mjesperson@coastal.ca.gov larry.simon@coastal.ca.gov
CALIFORNIA Mr. Larry Goldzband, Executive Director Mr. Marc Zeppetello, Chief Counsel
BCDC San Francisco Bay Conservation and San Francisco Bay Conservation and

http://www.bcdc.ca.go
v/

Development Commission (BCDC)
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 10600
San Francisco, CA 94102-7019
415-352-3653; Fax: 415-352-3606
Igoldzband@bcdc.ca.gov

Development Commission (BCDC)
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 10600
San Francisco, CA 94102-7019
415-352-3655; Fax: 415-352-3606
marc.zeppetello@bcdc.ca.gov

CONNECTICUT

http://www.ct.gov/dee
p/cwp/view.asp?a=270

5&0=323536&

Mr. Brian Thompson, Director

Land and Water Resources Division

Dept. of Energy & Environmental Protection
79 Elm Street, 3rd Floor

Hartford, CT 06106-5127

860-424-3034; Fax: 860-424-4054
brian.thompson@ct.gov

Mr. David Blatt

Land and Water Resources Division

Dept. of Energy & Environmental Protection
79 Elm Street, 3rd Floor

Hartford, CT 06106-5127

860-424-3034; Fax: 860-424-4054
david.blatt@ct.gov



http://www.adem.state.al.us/programs/coastal/default.cnt
http://www.adem.state.al.us/programs/coastal/default.cnt
http://www.adem.state.al.us/programs/coastal/default.cnt
http://doc.as.gov/resource-management/ascmp/
http://doc.as.gov/resource-management/ascmp/
http://doc.as.gov/resource-management/ascmp/
mailto:sandra.lutu@doc.as
mailto:tino.mao@doc.as
https://www.coastal.ca.gov/
https://www.coastal.ca.gov/
mailto:mjesperson@coastal.ca.gov
mailto:larry.simon@coastal.ca.gov
http://www.bcdc.ca.gov/
http://www.bcdc.ca.gov/
mailto:lgoldzband@bcdc.ca.gov
mailto:marc.zeppetello@bcdc.ca.gov
http://www.ct.gov/deep/cwp/view.asp?a=2705&q=323536&
http://www.ct.gov/deep/cwp/view.asp?a=2705&q=323536&
http://www.ct.gov/deep/cwp/view.asp?a=2705&q=323536&
mailto:brian.thompson@ct.gov
mailto:david.blatt@ct.gov

DELAWARE Mr. Robert W. Scarborough Ms. Laura Mensch
https://de.qov/coastal | Program Manager Principal Planner, Regulatory Programs Manager
Delaware Coastal Programs Delaware Coastal Programs
Dept. of Natural Resources & Envtl. Control | Dept. of Natural Resources and Envtl. Control
100 W. Water St, Suite 7B 100 West Water Street,
Dover, DE 19901 Dover DE 19904
302-739-9283; Fax: 302-739-2048 302-739-9255
bob.Scarborough@state.de.us laura.mensch@delaware.gov
FLORIDA Ms. Alex Reed, Director Mr. Chris Stahl
http://www.dep.state.fl | Office of Resilience and Coastal Protection Florida State Clearinghouse Coordinator
.us/cmp/ Florida Dept. of Environmental Protection Department of Environmental Protection
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard 3800 Commonwealth Blvd
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3000 Douglas Building, Mail Station 47
850-245-2101 Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400
alex.reed@floridadep.gov 850-717-9076
Chris.Stahl@dep.state.fl.us
(for offshore oil and gas activities)
Ms. Shana Kinsey-Carlsen
Florida Coastal Office
Department of Environmental Protection
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard
Douglas Building, Mail Station 47
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3000
850-245-2185; Fax: 850-245-2189
shana.kinsey@dep.state.fl.us
GEORGIA Ms. Jill Andrews, Assistant Director Ms. Kelie Moore
http://coastalgadnr.org | Coastal Zone Management Program Coastal Zone Management Program
Jem Department of Natural Resources Department of Natural Resources
o One Conservation Way, Suite 300 One Conservation Way, Suite 300
Brunswick, GA 31520-8687 Brunswick, GA 31520-8687
912-262-3198 912-262-7218; Fax: 912-262-3143
Jill.andrews@dnr.ga.gov kelie.moore@dnr.ga.gov
GUAM Mr. Edwin Reyes I';/'zj JU'I'aC” Jaf_‘stse“ Coordinat
) Administrator ederal Consistency Coordinator
httpsdgﬁ?&ggi{;ﬁ = Guam Coastal Management Program Guam Coastal Management Program

management-program/

Bureau of Statistics and Plans
P.O. Box 2950

Hagatna, Guam 96932
671-475-9672
edwin.reyes@bsp.guam.gov

Bureau of Statistics and Plans
P.O. Box 2950

Hagatna, Guam 96932
671-475-9664
julian.janssen@bsp.guam.gov

HAWAII
http://planning.hawaii.
gov/czm/

Ms. Justine Nihipali, Manager

Hawaii Coastal Zone Management Program
Office of Planning

P.O. Box 2359

Honolulu, HI 96804

808-587-2875; Fax: 808-587-2899
justine.w.nihipali@hawaii.gov

Mr. John Nakagawa

Hawaii Coastal Zone Management Program
Office of Planning

P.O. Box 2359

Honolulu, HI 96804

808-587-2878; Fax: 808-587-2899
john.d.nakagawa@hawaii.gov
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ILLINOIS

https://www.dnr.illinois
.gov/cmp/Pages/default

.aspx

Ms. Diane Tecic, Director

Coastal Management Program

Illinois Department of Natural Resources
160 North LaSalle, Suite S-703

Chicago, IL 60601

312-814-0665; Fax: 312-793-5968
diane.tecic@illinois.gov

Mr. James P. Casey

Office of Water Resources

Illinois Department of Natural Resources
160 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 703
Chicago, IL 60601

312-793-5947; Fax: 312-793-5968
james.casey@illinois.gov

INDIANA Ms. Jenny Orsburn Ms. Kathryn Vallis
http://www.in.gov/dnr/ | Program Manager Coastal Resources Planner
lakemich/ Lake Michigan Coastal Program Lake Michigan Coastal Program
- Indiana Dunes State Park Indiana Department of Natural Resources
1600 N. 25 E. Indiana Dunes State Park Annex Office
Chesterton, IN 46304 1600 North 25 East
219-983-9912 Chesterton, IN 46304
jeorsburn@dnr.IN.gov 219-926-9757
kvallis@dnr.IN.gov
LOUISIANA Mr. Charles Reulet, Administrator Mr. Jeff Harris

http://www.dnr.louisia
na.gov/index.cfm?md

=pagebuilder&tmp=ho
me&pid=85&nqid=5

Interagency Affairs Field Services Division
Office of Coastal Management

Department of Natural Resources

PO Box 44487

Baton Rouge, LA 70804

225-342-0861

charles.reulet@]la.gov

Department of Natural Resources
P.O. Box 44487

Baton Rouge, LA 70808-4487
225-342-7949; Fax: 225-242-9439
jeff.harris@la.gov

MAINE Ms. Kathleen Leyden, Mr. Todd Burrowes
http://www.maine.qov/ | Director, Maine Coastal Program Federal Consistency Coordinator
dacf/mep/ Maine Department of Marine Resources Maine Coastal Program
State House Station 21 (mailing) Maine Department of Marine Resources
Augusta ME, 04333-0021 State House Station 21 (mailing)
32 Blossom Lane (physical location) Augusta ME, 04333-0021
207-287-3144 32 Blossom Lane (physical location)
kathleen.leyden@maine.gov 207-287-1496
todd.burrowes@maine.gov
MARYLAND Mr. Matthew J. Fleming, Director Ms. Denise Keehner

http://dnr2.maryland.g
ov/ccs/Pages/default.a

spx

Chesapeake and Coastal Service

Maryland Department of Natural Resources
Tawes State Office Building E 2

580 Taylor Avenue

Annapolis, MD 21401

410-260-8719; Fax: 410-260-8109
matthew.fleming@maryland.gov

Deputy Program Administrator

Federal Consistency Coordinator
Wetlands and Waterways Program
Maryland Department of the Environment
1800 Washington Boulevard

Baltimore, MD 21230

410-537-3638
Denise.Keehner@maryland.gov

Mr. Joseph Abe

Coastal Policy Coordinator \
Chesapeake and Coastal Service

Maryland Department of Natural Resources
580 Taylor Avenue, E-2

Annapolis, MD 21401

410 260-8740 Fax: 410-260-8739
Joseph.Abe@maryland.gov
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MASSACHUSETTS

http://www.mass.qgov/e
ea/agencies/czm/

Ms. Lisa Engler, CZM Director

Office of Coastal Zone Management
Executive Office of Environmental Affairs
251 Causeway Street, Suite 800

Boston, MA 02114

617-626-1230; Fax: 617-626-1240
lisa.engler@state.ma.us

Mr. Robert L. Boeri

Project Review and Dredging Coordinator
Office of Coastal Zone Management
Executive Office of Environmental Affairs
251 Causeway Street, Suite 800

Boston, MA 02114

617-626-1050; Fax: 617-626-1240
robert.boeri@mass.gov

MICHIGAN

http://www.michigan.g
ov/deq/0,1607,7-135-
3313 3677 3696---

Ms. Ronda E. Wuycheck,

Michigan Coastal Program Manager
Department of Environment, Great Lakes,
and EnergyConstitution Hall - 525 W.
Allegan Street

P.O. Box 30458

Mr. Chris Antieau

Great Lakes Shorelands Unit

Water Resources Division

Department of Environmental Quality
Constitution Hall - 525 W. Allegan Street
P.O. Box 30458

.00.htmi Lansing, M1 48909-7958 Lansing, M 48909
517-284-5040 517-290-5732
wuycheckr@michigan.gov antieauc@michigan.gov

MINNESOTA Ms. Amber Westerbur, Program Manager Mr. CIliff Bentley

http://www.dnr.state.m
n.us/waters/lakesuperi
or/index.html

Minnesota’s Lake Superior Coastal
Management Program

Department of Natural Resources
1568 Highway 2

Two Harbors, MN 55616
218-834-1445; Fax: 218-834-6639
amber.westerbur@state.mn.us

Minnesota’s Lake Superior Coastal Management
Program

Department of Natural Resources

1568 Highway 2

Two Harbors, MN 55616

218-834-1441; Fax: 218-834-6639
cliff.bentley@state.mn.us

MISSISSIPPI

http://www.dmr.ms.go
v/index.php/coastal-
resources-management

Ms. Jennifer Wittmann, Director
Office of Coastal Resources Management

Mississippi Department of Marine Resources

1141 Bayview Avenue

Biloxi, MS 39530
228-523-4111
jennifer.wittmann@dmr.ms.gov

Ms. Willa Brantley

Muississippi Coastal Program
Department of Marine Resources
1141 Bayview Avenue

Biloxi, MS 39530

228-523-4108; Fax: 228-374-5008
willa.brantley@dmr.ms.gov

NEW HAMPSHIRE

http://www.des.nh.qov
[organization/divisions
/water/wmb/coastal/

Mr. Steven Couture, Program Manager
New Hampshire Coastal Program
Department of Environmental Services
Pease District Office

222 International Drive, Suite 175
Portsmouth, NH 03801

603-559-0027; Fax: 603-271-7894
steven.couture@des.nh.gov

Mr. Chris Williams

New Hampshire Coastal Program
Department of Environmental Services
Pease Field Office

222 International Drive, Suite 175
Portsmouth, NH 03801

603-559-0025; Fax: 603-559-1510
christian.williams@des.nh.gov
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NEW JERSEY

http://www.state.nj.us/

Ms. Ginger Kopkash

Assistant Commissioner
NJDEP Land Use Management
Mail Code: 401-07B

Federal Consistency Lead:

Ms. Kimberly Springer

NJDEP, Office of Policy Implementation
Mail Code: 401-07B

dep/cmp/ P.O. Box 420 P.0. Box 420
Trenton, NJ 08625-0420 Trenton, NJ 08625-0420
609-292-2178; Fax: 609-633-0750 609-633-2201; Fax: 609-292-4608
Ginger.kopkash@dep.nj.gov kim.springer@dep.nj.gov
Ms. Elizabeth Semple, Manager Mr. Kevin Hassel
Office of Coastal and Land Use Planning Office of Coastal and Land Use Planning
Dept. of Environmental Protection Dept. of Environmental Protection
Mail Code 401-07C Mail Code 401-07C
P.O. Box 420 P.O. Box 420
Trenton, NJ 08625-0420 Trenton, NJ 08625-0420
609-984-0058 609-984-7897
Elizabeth.Semple@dep.nj.us Kevin.hassell@dep.nj.gov

NEW YORK Ms. Kisha Santiago-Martinez Mr. Matthew Maraglio

https://www.dos.ny.g

Deputy Secretary of State
Office of Planning, Development &
Community Infrastructure

Coastal Resources Specialist
Office of Planning, Development & Community
Infrastructure

ov/opd/ New York Department of State New York State Department of State
One Commerce Plaza, 99 Washington Ave. 99 Washington Avenue, Suite 1010
Albany, NY 12231-0001 Albany, NY 12231-0001
518-474-8639 518-473-3371
Kisha.Santiago@dos.ny.gov matthew.maraglio@dos.ny.gov
NORTH Mr. Braxton Davis, Director Mr. Daniel Govoni
CAROLINA Division of Coastal Management Division of Coastal Management

http://deq.nc.gov/abou
t/divisions/coastal-

management

Department of Environment

and Natural Resources
400 Commerce Avenue
Morehead City, NC 28557-3421
252-808-2808; Fax: 252-247-3330
braxton.davis@ncdenr.gov

Department of Environment

and Natural Resources
400 Commerce Avenue
Morehead City, NC 28557-3421
252-808-2808 x233; Fax: 252-247-3330
daniel.govoni@ncdenr.gov

NORTHERN
MARIANA
ISLANDS

https://dcrm.gov.mp/o
ur-
programs/permitting/fe

deral-consistency/

Ms. Janice Castro, Director

Division of Coastal Resources Management
CNMI Bureau of Environmental and Coastal
Quality

P.O. Box 501304

Saipan, MP 96950

670-664-8525; Fax: 670-664-8315
jcastro@dcrm.gov.mp

Mr. Arthur Charfauros

Coastal Resources Planner Il1

Division of Coastal Resources Management
CNMI Bureau of Environmental and Coastal
Quality

P.O. Box 501304

Saipan, MP 96950

670-664-8308

acharfauros@dcrm.gov.mp

OHIO

http://coastal.ohiodnr.
gov/ocmp

Mr. Scudder D. Mackey, Ph.D., Chief
Office of Coastal Management
Department of Natural Resources

105 West Shoreline Drive

Sandusky, Ohio 44870
419-626-7980
scudder.mackey@adnr.state.oh.us

Mr. Steven Holland

Federal Consistency Administrator
Office of Coastal Management
Department of Natural Resources
105 West Shoreline Drive
Sandusky, Ohio 44870
419-626-7980; Fax: 419-626-7983
steven.holland@dnr.state.oh.us
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OREGON

http://www.oregon.qo
v/LCD/OCMP/pages/i

ndex.aspx

Ms. Patty Snow

Ocean and Coastal Program Manager

Dept. of Land Conservation & Development
635 Capitol Street NE, Suite 150

Salem, OR 97301-2540

503-934-0052

patty.snow@state.or.us

Ms. Deanna Caracciolo
State-Federal Relations Coordinator
Oregon Coastal Management Program

Oregon Department of Land Conservation and

Development

635 Capitol Street NE, Suite 150
Salem, OR 97301-2540
503-934-0026
Deanna.Caracciolo@state.or.us

PENNSYLVANIA

http://www.dep.pa.gov
/Business/Water/Com
pacts%20and%20Com
missions/Coastal%20R
esources%20Managem
ent%20Program/Pages

[default.aspx

Mr. Don Benczkowski, Manager
Coastal Resources Management Program
Interstate Waters Office

Department of Environmental Protection
400 Market Street

Harrisburg, PA 17101

717-705-8028; Fax: 717-783-4690
dbenczkows@state.pa.us

Mr. Matt Walderon

Coastal Resources Management Program
Interstate Waters Office

Department of Environmental Protection
400 Market Street

Harrisburg, PA 17101

717-772-2196; Fax: 717-783-4690
mwalderon@state.pa.us

PUERTO RICO

Mr. Ernesto Diaz, Director

Coastal Zone Management Program

Dept. of Natural & Environmental Resources
P.O. Box 366147

San Juan, Puerto Rico 00936

Ms. Rose A. Ortiz, Planning Analyst
Puerto Rico Planning Board

P.O. Box 41119

San Juan, Puerto Rico 00940-1119
787-726-0289; Fax: 787-722-2244

787-999-2200 x2729; Fax: 787-999-2267 ortiz_r@jp.pr.gov
ediaz@drna.pr.qov
RHODE ISLAND Mr. Jeff Willis, Executive Director Mr. Jeff Willis

http://www.crmc.ri.go
v/

Coastal Resources Management Council
Stedman Office Building

4808 Tower Hill Rd.

Wakefield, RI 02879-1900
401-783-3370; Fax: 401-783-3767
jwillis@crmec.ri.gov

Coastal Resources Management Council
Stedman Office Building

4808 Tower Hill Rd.

Wakefield, RI 02879-1900
401-783-3370; Fax: 401-783-3767
jwillis@crmec.ri.gov

SOUTH CAROLINA

http://www.scdhec.go
v/HomeAndEnvironm
ent/Water/CoastalMan
agement/CoastalZone
Management/Coastal
ManagementProgram/

Ms. Elizabeth B. von Kolnitz, Chief
Office of Ocean and Coastal Resource
Management
Dept. of Health and Environmental Control
1362 McMillan Avenue, Suite 400
Charleston, SC 29405-2029
843-953-0252; Fax: 843-957-0201
vonkoleb@dhec.sc.gov

Mr. Christopher M. Stout, Manager

Coastal Zone Consistency Section

Office of Ocean and Coastal Resource
Management

Dept. of Health and Environmental Control

1362 McMillan Avenue, Suite 400

Charleston, SC 29405-2029

843-953-0691; Fax: 843-953-0201

stoutcm@dhec.sc.gov
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TEXAS

http://www.glo.texas.q

ov/coast/grant-
projects/cmp/

Ms. Melissa Porter, Program Manager
Texas Coastal Management Program
Coastal Resources Division

Texas General Land Office

P.O. Box 12873

Austin, TX 78711-2873
512-475-1393
melissa.porter@glo.tx.qov

Ms. Allison Buchtien, Natural Resource Specialist
Upper Coast Permit Service Center

Texas General Land Office

Coastal Permit Service Center

TAMU-Galveston

PO Box 1675, Galveston, TX 77553
409-741-4057

Allison.Buchtien@glo.texas.gov

Mr. Jesse Solis, Permit Service Center Coordinator
Lower Coast Permit Service Center
TAMU-Corpus Christi

6300 Ocean Drive

Corpus Christi, TX 78412

361-825-3050

jesse.solis@glo.texas.gov

VIRGINIA

http://www.deqg.virgini
a.gov/Programs/Coast
alZoneManagement.as

px

Ms. Laura McKay, Program Manager
Virginia Coastal Program

Department of Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 1105

Richmond, VA 23218

804-698-4323
Ibmckay@deq.virginia.gov

Ms. Bettina Rayfield, Manager

Environmental Impact Review and Long Range
Priorities Program

Virginia Coastal Program

Department of Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 1105

Richmond, VA 23218

804-698-4204
Bettina.Rayfield@deq.virginia.gov

VIRGIN ISLANDS

http://dpnr.vi.gov/coas
tal-zone-management/

Mr. Marlon Hibbert, Director
Division of Coastal Management
Department of Planning and Natural
Resources

45 Estate Mars Hill

Frederiksted, VI 00804
340-773-1082
Marlon.hibbert@dpnr.vi.gov

Mr. Gregory Richards

Assistant Director

Division of Coastal Zone Management
Dept. of Planning & Natural Resources
45 Mars Hill

Frederiksted, St. Croix, VI 00840
340-773-1082
Gregory.Richards@dpnr.vi.gov

WASHINGTON

http://www.ecy.wa.go

Mr. Brian Lynn, Manager

Shorelands & Envtl. Assistance Program
Department of Ecology

P.O. Box 47600

Ms. Loree Randall

Shorelands & Envtl. Assistance Program
Department of Ecology

P.O. Box 47600

V/Droqramsﬁfna(czmlm Olympia, WA 98504-7600 Olympia, WA 98504-7600
gm.ntmt 360-407-6224 360-407-6068; Fax: 360-407-6902
blyn461@ecy.wa.gov lora461@ecy.wa.gov
WISCONSIN Mr. Mike Friis, Chief Ms. Kathleen Angel

https://doa.wi.gov/Pag
es/LocalGovtsGrants/
CoastalManagement.a

SpX

Wisconsin Coastal Management Program
Department of Administration

101 East Wilson Street, 9th Floor

P.O. Box 8944

Madison, Wl 53708-8944
608-267-7982; Fax: 608-267-6917
michael.friis@wisconsin.gov

Wisconsin Coastal Management Program
Department of Administration

101 East Wilson Street, 9th Floor

P.O. Box 8944

Madison, Wl 53708-8944
608-267-7988; Fax: 608-267-6917
kathleen.angel@wisconsin.gov
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